

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHANIEL LAMBERT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Louisiana Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AMIR H. ALI  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Ste. 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

JAMES W. CRAIG  
HANNAH A. LOMMERS-JOHNSON  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
4400 S. Carrollton Ave  
New Orleans, LA 70119

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement Of The Case .....	4
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
I. The Court Should Resolve the Uncontested Conflict Over the Test That Applies to Excessive Sentencing Delay. ....	9
A. The question presented is the subject of an acknowledged conflict. ....	10
B. The decision below is wrong.....	14
C. This case squarely presents the issue. ....	15
II. This Court Should Correct the Lower Court’s Blatantly Wrong and Problematic Understanding of Finality.....	15
A. The court below ignored this Court’s precedent in ruling that petitioner’s convictions were final and denying him <i>Ramos</i> relief. ....	16
B. The decision of the court below leads to perverse results.....	18
Conclusion.....	21

Appendix A	
Writ Denial, Louisiana Supreme Court, 2022 .....	1a
Appendix B	
Order and Opinion of the Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal, 2021 .....	2a
Appendix C	
Order of the Supreme Court of the United States, 2020.....	9a
Appendix D	
Writ Denial, Louisiana Supreme Court, 2020 .....	10a
Appendix E	
Order and Opinion of the Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal Denying Appeal Following Resentencing, 2019 .....	11a
Appendix F	
Trial Court Entry of Sentencing Judgment, 2018 ...	24a
Appendix G	
Writ Denial, Louisiana Supreme Court, 2001 .....	26a
Appendix H	
Order and Opinion of the Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal Affirming Convictions, Vacating Sentences, 1999.....	27a
Appendix I	
Trial Court Entry of Sentencing Judgment, 1997 ...	82a
Appendix J	
Trial Court Entry of Verdict, 1997 .....	84a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	10, 14
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....	17
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	3, 9, 10, 14
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	15
<i>Collins v. Miller</i> , 252 U.S. 364 (1920).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Glass</i> , 586 A.2d 369 (1991).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Glover</i> , 458 A.2d 935 (1983).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. West</i> , 938 A.2d 1034 (Pa. 2007).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Esteen v. State</i> , 239 So.3d 233 (La. 2018).....	8
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	17
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	17

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	15
<i>Holman v. Gilmore</i> , 126 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2019 Ill. App. 5th 160241-U.....	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	3, 8
<i>Sharp v. People</i> , No. 06SC18, 2006 WL 2864916 (Colo. Oct. 10, 2006).....	20
<i>St. Louis, I.M. &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. S. Express Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 24 (1883).....	18
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 382 P.3d 373 (Kan. 2016) .....	20
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 734 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 531 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 204 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Lacerda</i> , 958 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	12



<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	4, 19
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 452 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 626 F. App'x 485 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 682 F. App'x 626 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States v. Yupa Yupa</i> , 796 F. App'x 297 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Lambert v. Louisiana</i> , 141 S. Ct. 225 (2020) (No. 19-8149) .....	7, 9, 13, 14
LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR, OVERSIGHT OF TRUSTY PROGRAMS (2016) (Report ID 40150030).....	7
Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Lambert v.</i> <i>Cain</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00721 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2006), ECF No. 1.....	6
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 3 (11th ed. 2019) .....	19
